

COMPANY NO: 04466326

CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

◆ *Year ended 31 October 2018* ◆



CONTENTS

	Page
Strategic Report	3-4
Report of the Directors	5-6
Report of the Independent Auditor to the Members of Cedar Rock Capital Limited	7-9
Consolidated Income Statement	10
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	10
Consolidated and Company Balance Sheets	11
Consolidated and Company Statements of Changes in Equity	12
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14-26
Appendix: Pillar 3 and Remuneration Disclosure (Unaudited)	27-30

STRATEGIC REPORT

Business overview

The group carries on business as a discretionary investment manager pursuing a long-only, buy-and-hold global equity strategy. The investment objective is to achieve positive absolute returns over the long term with a strong capital preservation bias.

The board of directors is responsible for the overall stewardship of the company and there have been no changes to this board since inception. Seven full time employees are also shareholders of the company and therefore participate directly in its profitability and growth.

As at 31 October 2018, the company provides investment management services to five segregated accounts. The company is also investment manager of two funds: Cedar Rock Capital Partners LLC, a limited liability company incorporated in Delaware, USA which is managed by Cedar Rock Capital LLC (the company's wholly-owned US subsidiary) and Cedar Rock Capital ICAV ("the ICAV"), an open-ended Irish Collective Asset-Management Vehicle, regulated as a Qualified Investor Alternative Investment Fund ("QIAIF").

The company was also investment manager of two additional Irish domiciled funds that were wound down during the year and are now in the process of being liquidated: Cedar Rock Capital Fund Plc, regulated as a UCITS and Cedar Rock Capital CCF, a common contractual fund regulated as a QIAIF. The majority of the shareholders in these two funds switched to the other pooled investments funds managed by the company.

The group had approximately \$12,436m in assets under management at 31 October 2018 (2017: \$12,592m) representing a 1% decrease.

The performance of the group and company for the year is contained in the Report of the Directors on page 5 which forms part of the Strategic Report.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks and uncertainties faced by the group are described below:

- **Market** – the group's performance is exposed to movements in the prices of individual stocks and the market generally;
- **Investment** – poor investment strategy or stock selection may result in poor returns or loss of capital for investors ultimately leading to a loss of assets under management;
- **Regulatory** – as a regulated business in the UK, US and Ireland, breach of regulatory rules may lead to sanctions by the authorities, and new regulations may impose undue pressure on the company's infrastructure;
- **Brexit** – the Firm may lose the right to act as an Alternative Investment Fund Manager ("AIFM") to the ICAV and have to appoint an EU AIFM; and/or face much greater restrictions in marketing the ICAV into EU markets; the Firm may suffer indirectly from a deterioration in the UK's economy (e.g. depreciation of GBP); hiring EU staff may be more difficult post Brexit;

STRATEGIC REPORT
(Continued)

- Operational – failure of its operational systems or those of third party service providers may disrupt the company's ability to manage investment portfolios;
- Financial – inadequate controls or policies could lead to misappropriation of assets and failure to comply with accounting standards and related regulations;
- Foreign exchange risk – the group is exposed to foreign exchange risk as evidenced by its US dollar denominated income;
- Credit – the group is exposed to debtors who may fail to settle investment management fees, the primary source of revenue;
- Liquidity risk – the group's policy is to maintain significant cash balances to ensure continuity of funding and short-term flexibility to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities; and
- Interest rate risk – interest bearing assets comprise cash and bank deposits, which earn interest at both fixed and variable rates. There are no interest bearing liabilities.

The directors seek to mitigate and manage each of these risks, and limit the adverse effects on the financial performance of the company, through continual review and policy setting. The financial and regulatory compliance functions are outsourced to a third party provider thus offering a degree of independence.

Key performance indicators

The group uses a number of performance measures to assess its success in meeting its objectives that include:

- Investment performance – the group's success depends on satisfying its clients. The group believes that its clients expect investment returns over time that are attractive in relation to the risks associated with equity investment in general and to the investment strategy in particular;
- Assets under management – as reported above; and
- Profitability – the current year's results are reported in the Report of the Directors on page 5.

The Strategic Report was approved by the board on 18 December 2018 and was signed on its behalf by:



Joy-Isabelle Besse
Director

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The directors present their report and the financial statements of the company and group for the year ended 31 October 2018.

Results and dividends

The group profit for the year after tax and before dividends amounted to £71,075,806 (2017: £70,927,777). The company made a profit after tax and before dividends of £71,098,878 (2017: £70,927,523).

During the year an interim dividend of £77,100,000 (2017: £71,500,000) was paid. The directors have not resolved to pay a final dividend (2017: £Nil).

Future developments

As reported in the Strategic Report on page 3, the group is exposed to the risks and uncertainties of the financial markets. Subject to these, the directors project continued profitability during the forthcoming year.

Financial instruments – financial risk management and exposure to risk

The group's objectives and policies on financial risk management and exposure to risks from financial instruments are discussed in the Strategic Report.

Directors and their interests

The officers of the company who held office during the year end and up to the date of signing the financial statements were:

Directors	Joy-Isabelle Besse Andrew Brown David Miller
-----------	--

Secretary	Joy-Isabelle Besse
-----------	--------------------

Dividends paid to directors who were shareholders during the year amounted to £46,044,197 (2017: £43,248,542).

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable laws including FRS102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland"). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs and profit or loss of the company and group for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
(Continued)

Directors' responsibilities statement (continued)

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors confirm that:

- so far as each director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware; and
- the directors have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Directors' indemnities

As permitted by the Articles of Association, the directors have the benefit of an indemnity which is a qualifying third party indemnity provision as defined by Section 234 of the Companies Act 2006. The indemnity was in force throughout the last financial year and is currently in force. The company also purchased and maintained throughout the financial year Directors' and Officers' liability insurance in respect of its directors.

Pillar 3 disclosures

The company has documented the disclosures required by the FCA under BIPRU 11.3 and BIPRU 11.5.18 in the unaudited Appendix to these financial statements.

Auditor

Grant Thornton UK LLP have indicated their willingness to continue in office as auditor. A resolution concerning their reappointment will be proposed at the annual general meeting.

The report of the directors was approved by the Board on 18 December 2018 and was signed on its behalf by:



Joy-Isabelle Besse
Director

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Cedar Rock Capital Limited for the year ended 31 October 2018 which comprise the Consolidated Income Statement, the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated and Company Balance Sheets, the Consolidated and Company Statements of Changes in Equity, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102; 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and of the parent company's affairs as at 31 October 2018 and of the group's profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group and the parent company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Who we are reporting to

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the group's or the parent company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED
(Continued)

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and Report of the Directors for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and Report of the Directors have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matter on which we are required to report under the Companies Act 2006

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Report of the Directors.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED
(Continued)

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on pages 5 and 6, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.



David Pearson
Senior Statutory Auditor
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants
London

18 December 2018

CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 October 2018

	Note	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Turnover	1d & 2	92,586,592	92,861,068
Administrative expenses		<u>(4,851,213)</u>	<u>(4,824,142)</u>
Operating profit	4	87,735,379	88,036,926
Interest receivable		37,281	17,379
Interest payable		-	(1,182)
Gain on investments	10	<u>833</u>	<u>1,783</u>
		38,114	17,980
Profit before taxation		87,773,493	88,054,906
Taxation	7	<u>(16,697,687)</u>	<u>(17,127,129)</u>
Profit after taxation		<u>71,075,806</u>	<u>70,927,777</u>

All of the group's operations are continuing.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 October 2018

	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Profit for the year	<u>71,075,806</u>	<u>70,927,777</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent company	<u>71,075,806</u>	<u>70,927,777</u>

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED**CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY BALANCE SHEETS**
as at 31 October 2018

	Note	Group 31 October 2018 £	Company 31 October 2018 £	Group 31 October 2017 £	Company 31 October 2017 £
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	9	25,999	25,999	31,813	31,813
Investments	10	19,763	171,131	18,930	171,131
		45,762	197,130	50,743	202,944
Current assets					
Debtors	11	10,911,648	10,911,648	10,830,419	10,833,239
Cash at bank and in hand		41,777,156	41,612,544	45,704,204	45,489,861
		52,688,804	52,524,192	56,534,623	56,323,100
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	12	(9,497,887)	(9,508,257)	(9,667,758)	(9,655,122)
Net current assets		43,190,917	43,015,935	46,866,865	46,667,978
Total assets less current liabilities		43,236,679	43,213,065	46,917,608	46,870,922
Provision for liabilities and charges	13	(2,752)	(2,752)	(3,319)	(3,319)
Net assets		43,233,927	43,210,313	46,914,289	46,867,603
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	16	514,536	514,536	499,948	499,948
Capital redemption reserve		401,589	401,589	401,589	401,589
Share premium account		5,676,935	5,676,935	3,347,691	3,347,691
Profit and loss account		36,640,867	36,617,253	42,665,061	42,618,375
Equity shareholders' funds		43,233,927	43,210,313	46,914,289	46,867,603

The company made a profit after tax and before dividends of £71,098,878 (2017: £70,927,523).

The financial statements were approved by the Board on 18 December 2018 and signed on its behalf by:



Andrew Brown
Director

Company Number: 04466326

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

CEDAR ROCK CAPITAL LIMITED**CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**
For the year ended 31 October 2018

Group	Called up share capital	Capital redemption reserve	Share premium account	Profit and loss account	Total
	£	£	£	£	£
Balance as at 1 November 2016	499,948	401,589	3,347,691	43,237,284	47,486,512
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	70,927,777	70,927,777
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(71,500,000)	(71,500,000)
Balance as at 31 October 2017	499,948	401,589	3,347,691	42,665,061	46,914,289
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	71,075,806	71,075,806
Shares issued	14,588	-	2,329,244	-	2,343,832
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(77,100,000)	(77,100,000)
Balance as at 31 October 2018	514,536	401,589	5,676,935	36,640,867	43,233,927
Company	Called up share capital	Capital redemption reserve	Share premium account	Profit and loss account	Total
	£	£	£	£	£
Balance as at 1 November 2016	499,948	401,589	3,347,691	43,190,852	47,440,080
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	70,927,523	70,927,523
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(71,500,000)	(71,500,000)
Balance as at 31 October 2017	499,948	401,589	3,347,691	42,618,375	46,867,603
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	71,098,878	71,098,878
Shares issued	14,588	-	2,329,244	-	2,343,832
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(77,100,000)	(77,100,000)
Balance as at 31 October 2018	514,536	401,589	5,676,935	36,617,253	43,210,313

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**For the year ended 31 October 2018**

	Note	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Net cash inflow from operating activities	18	88,328,285	88,255,059
Taxation paid		<u>(16,758,494)</u>	<u>(16,978,081)</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>71,569,791</u>	<u>71,276,978</u>
Cash flow from investing activities			
Interest received		28,690	20,661
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		<u>(16,338)</u>	<u>(14,177)</u>
Net cash generated from investing activities		<u>12,352</u>	<u>6,484</u>
Cash flow from financing activities			
Interest paid		-	(1,181)
Issue of share capital	16	1,432,014	716,150
Dividends paid		<u>(77,100,000)</u>	<u>(71,500,000)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(75,667,986)</u>	<u>(70,785,031)</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(4,085,843)	498,431
Exchange loss on cash and cash equivalents		158,795	(174,942)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		<u>45,704,204</u>	<u>45,380,715</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		<u>41,777,156</u>	<u>45,704,204</u>

The notes on pages 14 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 October 2018

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General information

The principal activity of the group and company is the provision of investment management and advisory services.

The company is limited by shares and is incorporated in England and Wales, United Kingdom. The address of its registered office is Suite 1, 3rd Floor, 11-12 St James's Square, London SW1Y 4LB.

Statement of compliance

The group and the individual financial statements of Cedar Rock Capital Limited have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the Companies Act 2006, including the Amendments to FRS 102 (issued in July 2015).

Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated and separate financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

a) Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards, and under the historical cost convention except for the modification to a fair value basis for certain financial instruments as specified in the accounting policies below.

b) Going concern

On the basis of their assessment of the company's financial position and resources, the directors believe that the group is well placed to manage its business risks and they have a reasonable expectation that the group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Therefore they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

c) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with section 9 of FRS 102. The consolidated financial statements consolidate the results and the position of the company and its subsidiary undertakings for the year ended 31 October 2018.

Subsidiaries are entities that are directly or indirectly controlled by the group. Control exists where the group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are taken into account.

Any subsidiary undertakings sold or acquired during the year are included up to, or from, the dates of change of control or change of significant influence respectively. Where control of a subsidiary is lost, the gain or loss is recognised in the consolidated income statement. The cumulative amounts of any exchange differences on translation, recognised in equity, are not included in the gain or loss on disposal and are transferred to retained earnings. The gain or loss also includes amounts included in other comprehensive income that are required to be reclassified to profit or loss but excludes those amounts that are not required to be reclassified.

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

c) Basis of consolidation (continued)

Uniform accounting policies have been used across the Group. All intra-Group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

d) Turnover

Turnover comprises monthly management fees that are recognised when earned by the group at the end of each month, and are stated net of Value Added Tax.

e) Administrative expenses

Expenses relate to cost incurred by the group in relation to the administration and business of the group and are recognised on an accruals basis.

f) Foreign currency

Functional and presentation currency:

The financial statements are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the group and the company operates. The group's functional and presentation currency is pound sterling.

Transactions and balances:

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. At each year end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the consolidated income statement within the operating profit.

g) Taxation

Current tax, including UK corporation tax and foreign tax, is provided using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date on the excess of taxable income and allowable expenses.

h) Deferred taxation

Deferred tax is accounted for on an undiscounted basis at expected tax rates on all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions and events that result in an obligation to pay more tax in the future or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the balance sheet date. Timing differences are differences between the group's taxable profits and its results as stated in the financial statements other than differences regarded as permanent. A deferred tax asset is only recognised where it is more likely than not that the asset will be recoverable in the foreseeable future out of taxable profits from which the reversal of timing differences can be deducted.

i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts, when applicable, are shown within creditors in current liabilities.

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

j) Financial instruments

The group has chosen to adopt the Sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102 in respect of financial instruments.

Financial assets:

Basic financial assets, including debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially recognised at transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Such assets are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

At the end of each reporting period financial assets measured at amortised cost are assessed for objective evidence of impairment. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income immediately.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income immediately.

Financial assets are derecognised when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or (b) substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset are transferred to another party, or (c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party who has the practical ability to unilaterally sell the asset to an unrelated third party without imposing additional restrictions.

Financial liabilities:

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other payables and bank loans, are initially recognised at transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is when the contractual obligation is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Offsetting:

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle to liability simultaneously.

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**k) Investment in subsidiary**

Investments in the subsidiary companies are held at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

l) Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at historic cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. They are depreciated so as to write off the cost or valuation of each asset over its estimated useful life. Costs include those costs which are directly attributable to bringing the asset into working condition for its intended use.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost, less estimated residual value, of all tangible fixed assets, over their estimated useful lives. It is calculated on a straight-line basis over the following period:

Office equipment	-	3 years
Furniture & fixtures	-	3 years
Computer equipment	-	3 years
Leasehold improvements	-	5 years

m) Investments

Investments comprise an investment in an unquoted Delaware limited liability company incorporated in the United States which is measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in the profit or loss. Fair value is considered to equate to the independent valuation obtained on a monthly basis.

n) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each balance sheet date non-financial assets not carried at fair value are assessed to determine whether there is an indication that the asset (or asset's cash generating unit) may be impaired. If there is such an indication the recoverable amount of the asset (or asset's cash generating unit) is compared to the carrying amount of the asset (or asset's cash generating unit).

The recoverable amount of the asset (or asset's cash generating unit) is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is defined as the present value of the future pre-tax and interest cash flows obtainable as a result of the asset's (or asset's cash generating unit) continued use. The pre-tax and interest cash flows are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate that represents the current market risk free rate and the risks inherent in the asset.

If the recoverable amount of the asset (or asset's cash generating unit) is estimated to be lower than the carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated income statement, unless the asset has been revalued when the amount is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any previously recognised revaluation. Thereafter any excess is recognised in profit or loss.

If an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or asset's cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the revised carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation or amortisation) had no impairment loss been recognised in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated income statement.

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

o) Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset to the Group. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Payments under operating leases are charged to the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Incentives received to enter into an operating lease are credited to the income statement, to reduce the lease expense, on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

p) Critical judgements and estimates in applying the accounting policy

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

2. TURNOVER

The turnover earned during the year is attributable to fees arising from the group's investment management of five segregated accounts, two Irish domiciled funds (Cedar Rock Capital Fund Plc and Cedar Rock Capital ICAV) and one Delaware limited liability company (Cedar Rock Capital Partners LLC). These fees are fully derived from the United Kingdom.

3. SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

The company is the sole member of Cedar Rock Capital LLC ("the LLC"), a Delaware limited liability company incorporated in the United States. The LLC manages Cedar Rock Capital Partners LLC, another Delaware limited liability company incorporated in the United States, from which the company receives an investment management fee for providing investment management advice. For the year ended 31 October 2018, the LLC made a profit of equivalent £8,280 after tax (2017: £Nil).

The company is the sole member of Cedar Rock Capital Management Limited ("CRCM Limited"), a limited company incorporated in Ireland. CRCM Limited managed Cedar Rock Capital CCF ("the CCF"), a single strategy common contractual fund constituted under the laws of Ireland, from which it received an investment management fee for providing investment management advice. During the year the directors of CRCM Limited approved a decision to wind down the CCF and commence its liquidation. For the year ended 31 October 2018, CRCM Limited made a loss after tax of equivalent £35,329 (2017: loss of equivalent £1,007).

The LLC and CRCM Limited are the company's principal wholly owned subsidiaries included in the consolidation.

4. OPERATING PROFIT

	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
The operating profit is stated after charging:		
Auditors' remuneration -		
Fees payable to the company's auditor for the audit of the annual financial statements	18,540	17,510
Fees payable to the company's auditor and its associates for other services:		
– other services relating to taxation	8,240	7,210
– other services relating to CASS	5,150	4,635
– other services	12,360	-
Operating lease rentals – property	294,553	278,958
Depreciation	22,152	29,776
Foreign exchange differences	<u>(260,759)</u>	<u>(279,025)</u>

5. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

	Group and Company Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group and Company Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Emoluments	<u>190,000</u>	<u>190,000</u>

The highest paid director received earnings of £190,000 (2017: £190,000).

Key management includes the directors and members of senior management, who were paid £951,902 compensation during the year (2017: £1,022,754).

6. STAFF COSTS (INCLUDING DIRECTORS)

	Group and Company Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group and Company Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Wages and salaries	1,054,621	1,125,383
Social security costs	<u>142,219</u>	<u>152,199</u>
	<u>1,196,840</u>	<u>1,277,582</u>
The average monthly number of employees and directors for the group and company was as follows:		
Office and management	<u>10</u>	<u>10</u>

7. TAXATION

a) Tax on profit

	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Current tax:		
Corporation tax at 19.00% (2017: 19.41%)	16,698,254	17,129,437
Tax charge in respect of current year	16,698,254	17,129,437
Deferred tax	(567)	(2,308)
Total tax charge	16,697,687	17,127,129

b) Reconciliation of tax charge

	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Profit before taxation	87,773,493	88,054,906
Theoretical tax at UK corporation tax rate of 19.00% (2017: 19.41%)	16,676,964	17,094,714
Effects of:		
- Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	16,339	32,365
- Overseas losses	4,384	-
- Difference in tax rates	-	50
Total tax charge	16,697,687	17,127,129

c) Tax rate changes

The standard rate of corporation tax in the UK has been 19.00% since 1 April 2017. Accordingly, the group's profits for year are taxed at an effective rate of 19.00% (2017: 19.41%). Corporation tax rates will reduce to 17% from 1 April 2020. Deferred tax has been recognised at a rate of 19% because of uncertainty as to the average rate of tax that will apply when the underlying timing differences reverse.

8. DIVIDENDS

	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
"A" ordinary (£152.26 per share)	46,044,197	43,248,542
"B" ordinary (£152.26 per share)	31,055,803	28,251,458
	77,100,000	71,500,000

9. FIXED ASSETS
Group and Company

	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Leasehold improvements	Total
	£	£	£	£	£
Cost:					
At 1 November 2017	119,531	38,569	74,221	205,163	437,484
Additions	631	3,861	11,846	-	16,338
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 October 2018	120,162	42,430	86,067	205,163	453,822
Depreciation:					
At 1 November 2017	113,740	31,236	55,532	205,163	405,671
Charge for year	5,949	3,562	12,641	-	22,152
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 October 2018	119,689	34,798	68,173	205,163	427,823
Net book value:					
At 31 October 2018	473	7,632	17,894	-	25,999
At 31 October 2017	5,791	7,333	18,689	-	31,813

10. INVESTMENTS

	Group 31 October 2018 £	Company 31 October 2018 £	Group 31 October 2017 £	Company 31 October 2017 £
Investment in subsidiaries (note 3)	-	171,131	-	171,131
Other fixed asset investments	19,763	-	18,930	-
	19,763	171,131	18,930	171,131

Investment in subsidiaries

Company name	Country of incorporation	Nature of business	Interest
Cedar Rock Capital LLC	US	Investment management	100% participation
Cedar Rock Capital Management Limited	Ireland	Investment management	100% ordinary shares

The directors consider the value of the investments to be supported by their underlying assets.

10. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)**Other fixed asset investments****Group**

	Unquoted investments £
At 1 November 2017	18,930
Change in fair value during the year	<u>833</u>
At 31 October 2018	<u><u>19,763</u></u>

11. DEBTORS

	Group 31 October 2018 £	Company 31 October 2018 £	Group 31 October 2017 £	Company 31 October 2017 £
Trade debtors	7,407,962	7,407,962	8,252,108	8,252,108
Other debtors	2,351,752	2,351,752	1,435,204	1,435,204
Amounts owed by Cedar Rock Capital Management Limited	-	-	-	33
Amounts owed by Cedar Rock Capital LLC	-	-	-	2,787
Prepayments and accrued income	<u>1,151,934</u>	<u>1,151,934</u>	<u>1,143,107</u>	<u>1,143,107</u>
	<u><u>10,911,648</u></u>	<u><u>10,911,648</u></u>	<u><u>10,830,419</u></u>	<u><u>10,833,239</u></u>

12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	Group 31 October 2018 £	Company 31 October 2018 £	Group 31 October 2017 £	Company 31 October 2017 £
Trade creditors	44,648	44,648	87,102	87,102
Other creditors	59,564	59,564	72,519	72,519
Corporation tax payable	8,531,982	8,531,982	8,592,223	8,592,223
VAT	40,484	43,344	61,883	61,883
Other taxes and social security	40,856	40,856	45,689	45,689
Amounts owed to Cedar Rock Capital Management Limited	-	865	-	-
Amounts owed to Cedar Rock Capital LLC	-	33,059	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	<u>780,353</u>	<u>753,939</u>	<u>808,342</u>	<u>795,706</u>
	<u><u>9,497,887</u></u>	<u><u>9,508,257</u></u>	<u><u>9,667,758</u></u>	<u><u>9,655,122</u></u>

13. PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

	Group 31 October 2018 £	Company 31 October 2018 £	Group 31 October 2017 £	Company 31 October 2017 £
Deferred tax provided:				
- Accelerated capital allowances	(2,752)	(2,752)	(3,319)	(3,319)
The movement in the provision is as follows:				
At 1 November 2018	(3,319)	(3,319)	(5,627)	(5,627)
Deferred tax expense	567	567	2,308	2,308
At end of year	(2,752)	(2,752)	(3,319)	(3,319)

Deferred tax has been recognised at 19% (2017: 19%) because of uncertainty as to the average rate of tax that will apply when the underlying timing differences will reverse.

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The group has exposure to four main areas of financial risk: foreign exchange risk, credit risk, capital risk and, to a lesser extent, liquidity risk.

Foreign exchange risk

The group is exposed to currency exchange rate risk due to a significant proportion of its receivables being denominated in US dollars compared to an expense base that is predominantly pound sterling. The net currency exposure is closely monitored and the current policy is to exchange US dollars into pound sterling on receipt or as soon as practicable thereafter, taking into account any US dollar denominated expenses that are due to be paid.

Credit risk

The group is at risk to the extent that its clients do not pay the investment management fees that have been earned by the group. This risk is mitigated by regular review of aged debtors and strong on-going client relationships.

Capital risk

There is the risk that the group has insufficient capital to support its level of operations and absorb unexpected business shocks. Historically the group has maintained capital and reserves that comfortably exceed its regulatory capital requirements.

Liquidity risk

The objective of the group in managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it can meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due. The group expects to meet its financial obligations through operating cash flows. As the group is consistently in a strong net positive operating cash flow position, it is more than able to meet its commitments and obligations as they fall due.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

	Group 31 October 2018 £	Company 31 October 2018 £	Group 31 October 2017 £	Company 31 October 2017 £
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	41,796,919	41,612,544	45,723,134	45,489,861
Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost	10,716,992	10,716,992	10,657,592	10,660,412
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	825,001	892,075	895,444	955,326

16. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Group and Company	31 October 2018 £	31 October 2017 £
Allotted -		
“A” ordinary shares of £1 each	302,406	302,406
“B” ordinary shares of £1 each	212,130	197,542
	<u>514,536</u>	<u>499,948</u>
Called up and fully paid -		
“A” ordinary shares of £1 each	302,406	302,406
“B” ordinary shares of £1 each	197,542	187,544
	<u>499,948</u>	<u>489,950</u>

There are two classes of ordinary shares: “A” ordinary shares and “B” ordinary shares. The “B” ordinary shares rank pari passu with the “A” ordinary shares for dividends but carry no voting rights. There are no restrictions on the distribution of dividends and the repayment of capital. During the year 9,998 “B” ordinary shares were called up and fully paid at £1,432,014.

In April 2018 an additional 14,588 “B” ordinary shares were allotted that have not been called up and remain unpaid as at 31 October 2018.

17. RESERVES

Called up share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued. Capital redemption reserve reflects the nominal value of those shares that the company has repurchased and cancelled. Share premium account comprises any premiums received on the issue of share capital. Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from share premium. Profit and loss account includes all current and prior period retained profits and losses.

18. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT TO NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

	Group Year ended 31 October 2018 £	Group Year ended 31 October 2017 £
Profit for the financial year	71,075,806	70,927,777
Adjustments for:		
Tax on profit	16,697,687	17,127,129
Net interest receivable	(37,281)	(16,197)
Gain on investments	(833)	(1,783)
Operating profit	87,735,379	88,036,926
Depreciation of tangible assets	22,152	29,776
Foreign exchange differences	(158,795)	174,942
Working capital movements:		
Decrease/(increase) in debtors	839,180	(33,728)
(Decrease)/increase in creditors	(109,631)	47,143
Net cash inflow from operating activities	88,328,285	88,255,059

19. CONTROLLING PARTY

Mr Andrew Brown is the ultimate controlling party of the company.

20. FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS – OPERATING LEASES

As at 31 October 2018 the company had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for land and buildings expiring as follows:

	31 October 2018 £	<i>Restated</i> 31 October 2017 £
Within one year	307,360	307,360
Between one and two years	307,360	307,360
Between two and five years	922,080	922,080
After five years	1,024,533	1,331,893
	2,561,333	2,868,693

Prior year comparatives have been updated to reflect the figures per finalised lease agreement.

21. TRANSACTIONS

Mr Andrew Brown is a member of Cedar Rock Capital Partners LLC (“the LLC”), a Delaware limited liability company incorporated in the United States, from which the company earned investment management fees of £64,440,096 (2017: £59,515,358) during the year. As at 31 October 2018 Mr Andrew Brown’s interest in the LLC amounted to US\$192,172,784 (2017: US\$171,405,594) (total net asset value of the LLC US\$8,481,568,717 (2017: US\$8,219,471,527)). At 31 October 2018 Cedar Rock Capital Partners LLC owed the company £5,538,727 (2017: £5,158,611) in investment management fees.

Ms Joy-Isabelle Besse is a director of Cedar Rock Capital Fund Plc (“the UCITs”) from which the company earned investment management fees of £890,712 (2017: £8,760,794). At 31 October 2018 the UCITs owed the company £Nil in investment management fees (2017: £221,130). At 31 October 2018 Ms Joy-Isabelle Besse held no units in the UCITs (2017: units valued at £4,320,520) (total net asset value of the UCITs US\$Nil (2017: US\$361,624,393)).

Ms Joy-Isabelle Besse is a director of Cedar Rock Capital ICAV (“the ICAV”) from which the company earned investment management fees of £14,033,986 (2017: £4,463,849). At 31 October 2018 the ICAV owed the company £1,362,825 (2017: £1,097,345) in investment management fees. At 31 October 2018 Ms Joy-Isabelle Besse held units in the ICAV valued at £3,445,437 (2017: £84,219) (total net asset value of the ICAV US\$1,922,499,924 (2017: US\$1,661,057,751)).

Ms Joy-Isabelle Besse is a director of Cedar Rock Capital Management Limited, the manager of Cedar Rock Capital CCF (“the CCF”), from which the company earned investment management fees of £Nil (2017: £3,311,492).

During the year there have been expenses of £1,650,000 (2017: £1,650,000) for professional services rendered to the company by Meteora Partners LLP, of which Ms Joy-Isabelle Besse and Mr David Miller are designated members. At 31 October 2018, £733,333 (2017: £733,333) was due to be paid to Meteora Partners LLP.

The company has taken advantage of the FRS102 exemption and chosen not to disclose transactions with its wholly owned subsidiaries.

APPENDIX: PILLAR 3 AND REMUNERATION DISCLOSURE

The following Appendix does not form part of the audited financial statements:

Pillar 3 disclosure fulfils the obligation of Cedar Rock Capital Limited (the “Company”) to disclose publicly key information on the Company’s capital, risk exposures and risk assessment and remuneration processes in accordance with the FCA’s Prudential Sourcebook for Banks, Building Societies and Investment Firms (“BIPRU”), Chapter 11.

The Company was incorporated with limited liability in England and Wales on 20 June 2002 and is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (the “FCA”) as a full scope Alternative Investment Fund Manager providing discretionary investment management services to regulated collective investment schemes, alternative investment funds and segregated managed accounts. The Company is categorised by the FCA as a collective portfolio management investment firm (“CPMI”) and a BIPRU investment firm for regulatory capital purposes.

I. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Directors of the Company determine its business strategy and risk appetite. They have designed and implemented a risk management framework that recognizes the risks that the business faces. The Directors of the Company also determine how those risks may be mitigated and assess on an ongoing basis the controls and procedures necessary to manage those risks. The Directors of the Company (including the Compliance Officer) meet on a regular basis, generally monthly, to discuss projections for profitability, liquidity, regulatory capital, business planning and risk management.

As an investment manager, the Company considers the following to represent the key risks to its business:

1. Corporate Governance Risks

In order to manage its business affairs effectively the Company must have adequate internal arrangements including a proper organisational structure and well defined lines of responsibility for its staff; and the ability to oversee any outsourced functions and identify and manage conflicts of interests. These risks are largely mitigated through the Company having a very small number of staff and a simple business model.

2. Business and Market Risks

The Company considers that its key resource is the quality and experience of its staff and therefore is exposed to the business risk inherent in staff turnover. This risk is mitigated by the fact that all of the Company’s full time employees are also shareholders of the Company. The Company relies upon the investment performance of its client portfolios in order to retain business and generate revenue; consequently the Company is exposed to the risk of loss of client mandates or investor redemptions from the funds that it manages and/or a material decline in the value of client portfolios due to adverse market conditions. The Company mitigates these risks by maintaining high levels of capital relative to its operating costs.

3. Operational Risks

The Company is exposed to risks inherent in a possible failure of its operational controls resulting for example in trading errors or incorrect client valuations; failure or errors of a third party service provider; systems failures and cybersecurity threats. The Company mitigates these risks through the ongoing review of its operational procedures, holding professional indemnity insurance and implementing a business continuity plan.

4. Prudential and Credit Risks

The Company is exposed to the risk of non-payment of management fees by its clients and counterparty exposure relating to the Company's trade debtors, bank accounts and exposure to any other debtors. Management fees are paid monthly or quarterly and the Company maintains appropriate cash levels to mitigate against a possible default by a client. The Company holds its own funds with a large regulated UK bank. See II. Capital Resources below for the Company's approach to calculating its risk weighted exposures.

5. Legal and Reputational Risks

The Company operates in regulated markets and is exposed to the potential risk of a material regulatory breach and/or market abuse. It aims to mitigate such risks through its compliance policies and procedures and ensuring that its staff are very aware of their responsibilities in this respect. All investment decisions are taken by the Chief Investment Officer. The Company also holds professional indemnity insurance.

6. Liquidity Risks

The Company is required to maintain sufficient levels of liquidity to ensure that it can meet its liabilities as they fall due. The Company has a formal written liquidity risk policy. The Company maintains sufficient cash reserves to meet its working capital requirements in case of an unexpected shortfall. Debtors have historically settled promptly and the Company considers the risk of a cash flow deficit due to be minimal. Cash positions are monitored by senior management monthly.

7. Interest Rate Risks

The Company has not historically financed itself with debt, nor has it held interest rate sensitive investments for its own account.

The above risks are assessed and mitigated as part of the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process ("ICAAP").

II. CAPITAL RESOURCES

As a CPMI firm the Company is subject to both the regulatory capital regimes of the Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive ("AIFMD"), in respect of its Alternative Investment Funds ("AIFs"), and relevant provisions applicable to investment firms contained in the Capital Requirement Directive ("CRD"), as amended.

Capital requirements arising from the Pillar 1 and Pillar 2 of the CRD are compared to any higher requirements arising from the AIFMD asset based and professional indemnity insurance elements to derive the total regulatory capital required by the Company.

Pillar 1 capital requirement is the greatest of:

1. a base capital requirement of Euro 50,000;
2. the sum of Credit and Market Risk Requirements; and
3. the Fixed Overhead Requirement, representing a quarter of the Company's audited fixed annual expenditure.

The Company applies a standardised approach to credit risk, applying 8% to the Company's risk weighted exposure amounts, consisting mainly of management fees due but not paid, and bank balances. The Position Risk Requirement arising on the Company's foreign currency exposures, excluding assets attributable to its AIFs, constitutes the Company's Market Risk Requirement element.

Pillar 2 capital requirement is calculated by the Company as representing any additional capital to be maintained against any risks not adequately covered under the requirement in Pillar 1 as part of its ICAAP. Based on its ICAAP, it is the Company's opinion that no additional capital is required in excess of its Pillar 1 capital requirement.

As at the 31 October 2018 the Company's combined regulatory capital position is:

Capital item	£000
Tier 1 Capital: Share Capital and Audited Reserves	4,268
Total capital requirements	2,611

III. MANAGEMENT OF THE ICAAP

The approach of the Company to assessing the adequacy of its internal capital to support current and future activities is contained in the ICAAP. This process includes an assessment of the specific risks to the Company and the internal controls in place to mitigate those risks. Finally, an assessment is made of the probability of occurrence and the potential impact, in order to arrive at a level of required capital, as relevant.

The Company's ICAAP is formally reviewed by the directors of the Company annually or in the event of any material change to the Company's business or risk profile.

IV. THE REMUNERATION CODE

The aim of the BIPRU Remuneration Code (the "Code") is to ensure that firms have risk focussed remuneration policies which promote and are consistent with effective risk management, and do not expose firms to excessive risk.

Under the Code, the Company is classified as a Level 3 firm, the lowest risk category as the Company does not manage or trade proprietary positions. This means that the Company can dis-apply many of the technical requirements of the Code and proportionately apply the Code's rules and principles.

In accordance with BIPRU 11 (Pillar 3) the Company is required to disclose the Company's remuneration policy and practices, as well as aggregate quantitative disclosure for staff whose actions are deemed to have a material impact on the firm's risk, including senior management ("Code Staff").

The disclosure obligations applicable to remuneration subject to the Code ("Remuneration") includes all forms of fixed remuneration and variable remuneration but excludes dividends paid to such individuals as shareholders of the Company.

1. Remuneration Policies

The Company has established a Remuneration Policy which addresses potential conflicts of interest arising from remuneration arrangements by taking into account the controls in place to guard against the Company's authorised persons being rewarded for taking inappropriate levels of risk. The Company is satisfied that the policies in place are appropriate to its size, internal organization and the nature, scope and complexity of its activities.

2. The Decision Making Process

The majority shareholder of the Company determines remuneration arrangements and individual awards. The Board of Directors provides oversight of the overall remuneration arrangements to ensure that they are consistent with the Company's level of tolerated risk.

3. Code Staff and Senior Management

During its financial year ending 31 October 2018, the Company had a total of 8 Code Staff of which 2 are directors but not employees of the Company and received no Remuneration subject to the Code as their own firm is engaged to provide outsourced services to the Company.

Code Staff that are employees and receive Remuneration totalled 6. Senior Management comprises the Company's 3 directors.

4. Link between Pay and Performance

Remuneration is based on an assessment of the profitability of the Company, an individual's performance and contribution to the overall business of the Company.

In addition to a fixed salary, the Company's Code Staff who are employees are eligible to receive a discretionary bonus as determined by the directors. Code Staff are also equity shareholders in the Company and their shares all rank pari passu in terms of rights to dividends. This ownership structure ensures that the long term interests of such Code Staff is aligned with the overall profitability of the Company and is not tied to individual financial metrics or the performance of any single client portfolio. Due to the size, nature and complexity of the Company's business (including operating a single investment strategy and the fact that it does not charge any performance fees to its clients) relevant Code Staff do not earn variable Remuneration attributable to any single client.

4. Quantitative Remuneration Data

For the Company's financial year ended 31 October 2018 Code Staff received fixed Remuneration totalling £951,902 of which £190,000 was paid to Senior Management.